

INDIAN COUNCIL OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH KRISHI BHAVAN NEW DELHI

F.No.: FIN/1/153/88-Pension

Dated August, 2015

OFFICE ORDER

In continuation of the Council's Office Order No. 1(153)/88-Pension dated 30th June, 1988, Director General, ICAR has been pleased to approve the proposal for shifting of Pension Authorizing Unit relating to authorization of death/retirement benefits in respect of the families of the employees dying in harness/retiring employees from CRIDA to NAARM in respect of the following ICAR institutes. The designated Accounts Officers at the Institutes will be required to handle all cases for authorization of death/retirement benefits including Family Pension in respect of all categories of employees retiring or dying in harness (including all pending cases, if any) with immediate effect.

Sl.No.	Pension Authorization Unit	Institute/Units covered by the Pension Authorization Unit
1	NAARM, Hyderabad	 CRIDA, Hyderabad IIRR, Hyderabad (Previously DRR) IIOR, Hyderabad (Previously DOR) IIMR, Hyderabad (Previously DOSR) NRC on Meat, Hyderabad DPR, Hyderabad (Previously PDP) NAARM, Hyderabad Zonal Coordinator, Zone-V, Hyderabad

Since the record shifting of pensioners as well as establishing new Pension Cell at NAARM, Hyderabad may take time hence, meanwhile the comptroller NAARM will be responsible for authorization of pension cases pending at CRIDA, Hyderabad.

Therefore, it is requested to make the arrangements to inform all the affected pensioners so as to ensure that they do not face any hardship on account of transfer of their records.

This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority of the Council.

(S.K.Path Dy. Director (Finance)

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action:-

- 1. All Director/Joint Directors of ICAR Institute/Project Directors/Zonal Coordinator/ Head of the Regional Centres of ICAR under the above zone.
- 2. All Comptrollers/Chief Finance & Accounts Officer/Senior Finance & Accounts Officers/ Finance & Accounts Officers of ICAR Institute under the above zone.
- 3. P.P.S. to D.G./PPS to AS &FA (DARE)/Secy.(ICAR)
- 4 PA to Director (Finance), ICAR Hqr.
- √5. Information System Officer, DKMA, KAB-I for uploading on the ICAR Website.
 - 6. PA to Sr. Director (Admn.), ICAR Hqrs., Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi